

No. 24-475

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GRINDR, INC.; GRINDR, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
No. 2:23-cv-02093
The Honorable Otis D. Wright II, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Megan Iorio
Tom McBrien
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Privacy Information
Center*

May 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Section 230 only prevents claims that would force internet
 companies into the “moderator’s dilemma” 4

 II. A properly limited Section 230 will not destroy the internet 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y.1991)	7, 9
<i>Dennis v. MyLife.Com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-954, 2021 WL 6049830 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2021).....	20
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands</i> , 824 F.3d. 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 14, 18
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 13, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	17
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 14, 18, 19
<i>Lemmon v. Snap</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Quinteros v. Innogames</i> , No. 22-35333, 2024 WL 132241 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 2024).....	17
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	17

United States v. EZ Lynk Sezc,
 No. 21-cv-1986 (MKV), 2024 WL 1349224
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2024) 20

United States v. Stratics Networks Inc.,
 No. 23-CV-0313-BAS-KSC, 2024 WL 966380
 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2024) 19

Statutes

Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,
 § 502, §§ 223(d)(1)(B), (h)(2), 110 Stat. 133, 134–35 6

47 U.S.C. §230(b)..... 5

47 U.S.C. §230(c) 12

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 16024 (daily ed. June 14, 1995)..... 6

141 Cong. Rec. 22045 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 6, 13

141 Cong. Rec. 22046 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 13

141 Cong. Rec. H8469 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 6

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 12

Br. for Resp’t, *Gonzalez v. Google*, 598 U.S. 617 (2023) 16

Brent Skorup & Jennifer Huddleston, *The Erosion of Publisher Liability
 in American Law, Section 230, and the Future of Online Curation*,
 72 Okla. L. Rev. 635 (2020)..... 8, 9

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104–458 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581 7

S. 652, 104th Cong. § 402(a)(2) 10
